Quarterly Under Advisement Report

Superior Court of Guam

January - March 2025 Quarterly Report

Please contact Janice M. Camacho-Perez, Superior Court Clerk of Court at
jeperez@guamcourts.gov or 475-3331 for questions about the report.

Judge

Alberto C. Lamorena 11 (5)
Motions (90 days Deadline)

Type:

Type:

Type:

Non-Motions (120 days Deadline)

Type:

Type:

Case Number Type

CF0692-23-01 Motion
Motion to Dismiss
CF0206-21 Motion
Motion to Revoke
CF0396-22 Motion

Motion to Revoke

CM0086-23 Non Motion
Bench Tiral

CM0241-24 Non Motion
Competency

Report Run Date: April 1, 2025 8:23 a.m.

Under Advisement Date

2/28/2025

3/28/2025

3/31/2025

1/24/2025

2/28/2025

# of days

53

25

22

88

53



Judge

Alberto E Tolentino (7)
Motions (90 days Deadline)

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Case Number Type Under Advisement Date

CF0524-19 Motion 2/18/2025
Motion To Determine Sentencing Range For 9 GCA 8§ 67.401.1 Violation

CM0265-21 Motion 3/14/2025
Motion To Dismiss

CF0556-24 Motion 3/25/2025

Motion For A Second Forensic Evaluation And For Separate A Psychiatric Evaluation
CF0181-18 Motion 3/25/2025
Motion For Revocation

CF0261-19 Motion 3/25/2025

Motion For Revocation

CMO0282-21 Motion 3/25/2025
Motion To Dismiss
CF0529-24 Motion 3/26/2025

Motion For De-Certification And Transfer To Family Court

Report Run Date: April 1, 2025 8:23 a.m.

# of days

42

18



Judge

Arthur R. Barcinas (13)
Motions (90 days Deadline)

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Case Number Type Under Advisement Date # of days

CV0703-23 Motion 1/16/2025 75
Motion To Dismiss
PR0097-22 Motion 1/17/2025 74

Petition For Allowance On Commissions For Special Administrator And Access Funds For Administration Of
Probate

CV0619-23 Motion 1/21/2025 70
Motion To Compel

DMO0361-01 Motion 1/28/2025 63
Order To Show Cause

SP0101-24 Motion 1/28/2025 63

Motion To Dismiss Real Party In Interest's Counterclaim For Declaratory Judgment Pursuant To 7 GCA 26801
And 3105

CV0595-24 Motion 2/4/2025 56
Motion To Dismiss, Or In The Alternative, Motion To Strike And For A More Definite Statement
CV0352-24 Motion 2/6/2025 54

Motion To Compel Discovery And Disclosures And Motion For Sanctions

CV0606-22 Motion 2/11/2025 49
Motion For Summary Judgment

CV0120-24 Motion 2/13/2025 47
Motion To Dismiss

CF0034-20 Motion 2/21/2025 39

Motion For Reconsideration

Report Run Date: April 1, 2025 8:23 a.m.



Judge Case Number Type Under Advisement Date # of days
DM0426-24 Motion 3/5/2025 27

Type: Motion To Dismiss
CF0351-18 Motion 3/6/2025 26

Type: Motion To Revoke
SP0145-24 Motion 3/7/2025 25

Type: Petition For Judicial Review

Report Run Date: April 1, 2025 8:23 a.m.



Judge Case Number Type Under Advisement Date # of days

Dana A. Gutierrez (12)
Motions (90 days Deadline)
CV0492-09 Motion 11/25/2024 127

Type: Motion For Voluntary Dismissal of Complaint-In-Intervention Without Prejudice

CV0396-23 Motion 1/23/2025 68
Type: Motion To Stay

CVv0571-21 Motion 2/6/2025 54
Type: Motion To Dismiss

CVv0571-21 Motion 2/6/2025 54
Type: Motion To Dismiss

SP0111-24 Motion 2/11/2025 49
Type: Motion To Dismiss

CV0462-24 Motion 212712025 33
Type: Motion To Dismiss (Rule 12(b)(6)) Or In the Alternative Motion For A More Definite Statement (Rule 12(e))

DMO0044-13 Motion 3/6/2025 26
Type: Motion To Terminate Child Support Order And Memorandum Of Points And Authorities
CVv0141-24 Motion 3/10/2025 22

Type: Motion For Summary Judgment And Memorandum Of Support Of Motion

Non-Motions (120 days Deadline)
SP0095-21 Non Motion 12/17/2024 105

Type: Petition For Judicial Review
PR0191-24 Non Motion 1/22/2025 69
Type: Petition For Porbate Of Will And Letters Testamentary With Wills Annexed

Report Run Date: April 1, 2025 8:23 a.m.



Judge Case Number Type Under Advisement Date # of days
SP0016-25 Non Motion 3/4/2025 28
Type: Petition For An Order To Show Cause Or Alternative Writ Of Mandate
PO0061-24 Non Motion 3/25/2025 7
Type: Petition For Order Of Protection

Report Run Date: April 1, 2025 8:23 a.m.



Judge

Elyze M. Iriarte (6)
Motions (90 days Deadline)

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Case Number Type Under Advisement Date

CV0464-23 Motion 2/7/2025
Motion For Summary Judgment

CV0464-23 Motion 2/7/2025
Motion For Summary Judgment For Injunctive Relief

CV0464-23 Motion 2/7/2025
Cross-Motion For Summary Judgment For Declaratory Relief

CV0140-24 Motion 3/13/2025
Motion To Dismiss Amended Complaint Pursuant to GRCP Rule 12 (b)(1), (5) And (6)
CV0140-24 Motion 3/13/2025
Motion To Dismiss Amended Complaint Pursuant To GRCP Rule 12(b)(1), (5) And (6)
DMO0066-20 Motion 3/14/2025
Motion To Modify Custody

Report Run Date: April 1, 2025 8:23 a.m.

# of days

53

53

53

19

19

18



Judge Case Number Type Under Advisement Date # of days

John C Terlaje (1)
Motions (90 days Deadline)
CV1527-13 Motion 3/18/2025 14

Type: Motion For Release Of Appeal Bond

Report Run Date: April 1, 2025 8:23 a.m.



Judge Case Number Type Under Advisement Date # of days

Linda L Ingles (1)
Motions (90 days Deadline)
JP0032-17 Motion 1/22/2025 221

Type: Motion To Terminate Guardianship

Report Run Date: April 1, 2025 8:23 a.m.



Judge

Maria T Cenzon (12)
Motions (90 days Deadline)

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Case Number Type

CF0718-23 Motion
Motion To Sever

CF0662-21 Motion
Motion To Reduce Felony Family Violence Charge To Misdemeanor
CF0558-24 Motion
Motion And Application For Bail Redetermination Hearing
CF0665-23 Motion
Motion For An Order Granting A Deferred Plea
CM0368-21 Motion
Motion To Revoke

CF0217-21 Motion
Motion To Revoke

CF0219-21 Motion
Motion To Revoke

CF0223-21 Motion
Motion For An Order Granting A Deferred Plea
CF0040-24 Motion
Motion For Consolidated Of Criminal Cases

CM0324-23 Motion
Motion To Dismiss Charge 3 For Lack Of Probable Cause

Report Run Date: April 1, 2025 8:23 a.m.

Under Advisement Date

1/15/2025

2/13/2025

2/13/2025

2/19/2025

2/24/2025

2/24/2025

2/24/2025

2/25/2025

3/4/2025

3/5/2025

# of days

76

47

47

41

36

36

36

35

28

27



Judge Case Number Type Under Advisement Date # of days
CF0168-21 Motion 3/14/2025 18
Type: Motion To Revoke

CMO0349-20 Motion 3/14/2025 18
Type: Motion To Revoke

Report Run Date: April 1, 2025 8:23 a.m.



Judge

Vernon P Perez (4)
Motions (90 days Deadline)

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Case Number Type Under Advisement Date # of days

CF0166-24 Motion 1/14/2025 77
Motion For Reconsideration Of Order Denying Defendant's Motion To Dismiss Charge 1 Of The Indictment

CF0335-21 Motion 212412025 36
Motion To Take Plea and Apply 9 GCA Section 67.401.4(d) or 9 GCA Section 80.22

CF0825-24 Motion 3/12/2025 20
Motion To Suppress

CF0028-25 Motion 3/31/2025 1

Motion For Disclosure

Report Run Date: April 1, 2025 8:23 a.m.



