Quarterly Under Advisement Report Superior Court of Guam January - March 2025 Quarterly Report

Please contact Janice M. Camacho-Perez, Superior Court Clerk of Court at jcperez@guamcourts.gov or 475-3331 for questions about the report.

Judge	Case Number	Туре	Under Advisement Date	# of days
Alberto C. Lamorena III (5)				
Motions (90 days Deadline)	CF0692-23-01	Motion	2/28/2025	52
	CF0092-23-01	Motion	2/28/2023	53
	Type: Motion to Dismiss			
	CF0206-21	Motion	3/28/2025	25
	Type: Motion to Revoke			
	CF0396-22	Motion	3/31/2025	22
	Type: Motion to Revoke			
Non-Motions (120 days Dead	dline)			
	CM0086-23	Non Motion	1/24/2025	88
	Type: Bench Tiral			
	CM0241-24	Non Motion	2/28/2025	53
	Type: Competency			

Judge	Case Number	Туре	Under Advisement Date	# of days
lberto E Tolentino (7) Motions (90 days Deadline)				
	CF0524-19	Motion	2/18/2025	42
	Type: Motion To Determine Sentencing Ra	ange For 9 GCA § 67.401.	1 Violation	
	CM0265-21	Motion	3/14/2025	18
	Type: Motion To Dismiss			
	CF0556-24	Motion	3/25/2025	7
	Type: Motion For A Second Forensic Eval	uation And For Separate A	A Psychiatric Evaluation	
	CF0181-18	Motion	3/25/2025	7
	Type: Motion For Revocation			
	CF0261-19	Motion	3/25/2025	7
	Type: Motion For Revocation			
	CM0282-21	Motion	3/25/2025	7
	Type: Motion To Dismiss			
	CF0529-24	Motion	3/26/2025	6
	Type: Motion For De-Certification And Tr	ansfer To Family Court		

Judge	Case Number	Туре	Under Advisement Date	# of day
rthur R. Barcinas (13)				
Motions (90 days Deadline)				
	CV0703-23	Motion	1/16/2025	75
	Type: Motion To Dismiss			
	PR0097-22	Motion	1/17/2025	74
	Type: Petition For Allowance On Commis Probate	sions For Special Adminis	strator And Access Funds For Admini	stration Of
	CV0619-23	Motion	1/21/2025	70
	Type: Motion To Compel			
	DM0361-01	Motion	1/28/2025	63
	Type: Order To Show Cause			
	SP0101-24	Motion	1/28/2025	63
	Type: Motion To Dismiss Real Party In In And 3105	terest's Counterclaim For I	Declaratory Judgment Pursuant To 7 (GCA 26801
	CV0595-24	Motion	2/4/2025	56
	Type: Motion To Dismiss, Or In The Alter	native, Motion To Strike	And For A More Definite Statement	
	CV0352-24	Motion	2/6/2025	54
	Type: Motion To Compel Discovery And	Disclosures And Motion F	For Sanctions	
	CV0606-22	Motion	2/11/2025	49
	Type: Motion For Summary Judgment			
	CV0120-24	Motion	2/13/2025	47
	Type: Motion To Dismiss			
	CF0034-20	Motion	2/21/2025	39

Judge	Case Number	Туре	Under Advisement Date	# of days
	DM0426-24	Motion	3/5/2025	27
	Type: Motion To Dismiss			
	CF0351-18	Motion	3/6/2025	26
	Type: Motion To Revoke			
	SP0145-24	Motion	3/7/2025	25
	Type: Petition For Judicial Review			

Judge	Case Number	Туре	Under Advisement Date	# of day
Dana A. Gutierrez (12) Motions (90 days Deadline)				
	CV0492-09	Motion	11/25/2024	127
	Type: Motion For Voluntary Dismissal of	Complaint-In-Intervention	Without Prejudice	
	CV0396-23	Motion	1/23/2025	68
	Type: Motion To Stay			
	CV0571-21	Motion	2/6/2025	54
	Type: Motion To Dismiss			
	CV0571-21	Motion	2/6/2025	54
	Type: Motion To Dismiss			
	SP0111-24	Motion	2/11/2025	49
	Type: Motion To Dismiss			
	CV0462-24	Motion	2/27/2025	33
	Type: Motion To Dismiss (Rule 12(b)(6))	Or In the Alternative Motio	n For A More Definite Statement (R	tule 12(e))
	DM0044-13	Motion	3/6/2025	26
	Type: Motion To Terminate Child Suppor	t Order And Memorandum	Of Points And Authorities	
	CV0141-24	Motion	3/10/2025	22
	Type: Motion For Summary Judgment An	d Memorandum Of Support	Of Motion	
Non-Motions (120 days Dea	dline)			
	SP0095-21	Non Motion	12/17/2024	105
	Type: Petition For Judicial Review			
	PR0191-24	Non Motion	1/22/2025	69
	Type: Petition For Porbate Of Will And L	etters Testamentary With W	Tills Annexed	

Judge	Case Number	Туре	Under Advisement Date	# of days
	SP0016-25	Non Motion	3/4/2025	28
	Type: Petition For An Order To Show Ca	use Or Alternative Writ Of M	landate	
	PO0061-24	Non Motion	3/25/2025	7
	Type: Petition For Order Of Protection			

Judge	Case Number	Туре	Under Advisement Date	# of days
Clyze M. Iriarte (6)				
Motions (90 days Deadline)				
	CV0464-23	Motion	2/7/2025	53
	Type: Motion For Summary Judgment			
	CV0464-23	Motion	2/7/2025	53
	Type: Motion For Summary Judgment For	Injunctive Relief		
	CV0464-23	Motion	2/7/2025	53
	Type: Cross-Motion For Summary Judgme	nt For Declaratory Relief		
	CV0140-24	Motion	3/13/2025	19
	Type: Motion To Dismiss Amended Comp	laint Pursuant to GRCP R	ule 12 (b)(1), (5) And (6)	
	CV0140-24	Motion	3/13/2025	19
	Type: Motion To Dismiss Amended Comp	laint Pursuant To GRCP F	Rule 12(b)(1), (5) And (6)	
	DM0066-20	Motion	3/14/2025	18
	Type: Motion To Modify Custody			

Judge	Case Number	Туре	Under Advisement Date	# of days
John C Terlaje (1) Motions (90 days Deadline)	CV1527-13	Motion	3/18/2025	14
Г	Sype: Motion For Release Of Appeal Bond	l		

Judge	Case Number	Туре	Under Advisement Date	# of days
Linda L Ingles (1) Motions (90 days Deadline)	JP0032-17	Motion	1/22/2025	221
Т	Sype: Motion To Terminate Guardianship			

Judge	Case Number	Туре	Under Advisement Date	# of day
Iaria T Cenzon (12) Motions (90 days Deadline)				
() o uays Deaunie)	CF0718-23	Motion	1/15/2025	76
	Type: Motion To Sever			
	CF0662-21	Motion	2/13/2025	47
	Type: Motion To Reduce Felony Family V	iolence Charge To Misder	neanor	
	CF0558-24	Motion	2/13/2025	47
	Type: Motion And Application For Bail Re	edetermination Hearing		
	CF0665-23	Motion	2/19/2025	41
	Type: Motion For An Order Granting A De	eferred Plea		
	CM0368-21	Motion	2/24/2025	36
	Type: Motion To Revoke			
	CF0217-21	Motion	2/24/2025	36
	Type: Motion To Revoke			
	CF0219-21	Motion	2/24/2025	36
	Type: Motion To Revoke			
	CF0223-21	Motion	2/25/2025	35
	Type: Motion For An Order Granting A De	eferred Plea		
	CF0040-24	Motion	3/4/2025	28
	Type: Motion For Consolidated Of Crimin	al Cases		
	CM0324-23	Motion	3/5/2025	27
	Type: Motion To Dismiss Charge 3 For La	ck Of Probable Cause		

Judge	Case Number	Туре	Under Advisement Date	# of days
	CF0168-21	Motion	3/14/2025	18
	Type: Motion To Revoke			
	CM0349-20	Motion	3/14/2025	18
	Type: Motion To Revoke			

Judge	Case Number	Туре	Under Advisement Date	# of days
Vernon P Perez (4)				
Motions (90 days Deadline)				
	CF0166-24	Motion	1/14/2025	77
	Type: Motion For Reconsideration Of Orde	er Denying Defendant's Mo	otion To Dismiss Charge 1 Of The Ind	dictment
	CF0335-21	Motion	2/24/2025	36
	Type: Motion To Take Plea and Apply 9 G	CA Section 67.401.4(d) or	9 GCA Section 80.22	
	CF0825-24	Motion	3/12/2025	20
	Type: Motion To Suppress			
	CF0028-25	Motion	3/31/2025	1
	Type: Motion For Disclosure			